

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13888/2025
URN: CW / 31296U / 2025

Ram Sharan S/o Ramswaroop

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Ashutosh Swami, Adv. with Ms.Dhriti Sharma, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.Guru Charan Singh Gill, AAG with Mr.Surya Pratap Singh, Adv. & Mr.Dev Kumar, Adv. Mr.Kawal Singh Loha, Adv. with Mr.Arvind Kumar Bansheewal, Adv. & Mr.Sumit Chaudhary, Adv. R-6 Mr.Shashwat Dhankhar, Adv. for Mr.Lokesh Khandelwal, Adv. for R-7 to R-9. Ms.Divya Rathore, AAAG, Mr.Anshul Ranga, Adv. & Mr.Ashutosh Udawat, Adv. for State.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA

Order

01/07/2026

1. Let the Panchayati Raj Department explain about the affidavit filed by the Sarpanch of Gram Panchayat Udamandi, Panchayat Samiti Buhana, District Jhunjhunu wherein it has been stated on oath that the total amount of Rs.11.59 Lakh was spent under the MNREGA Scheme for plantation in the Khasra No.107 and at Shiv Nandi Gaushala.
2. It has been stated on oath that a boundary wall was constructed only in concerned khasra through Shri Baba Narsingh Mandir Samiti.



3. The present status of the said construction, plantation and ownership shall also be placed before this Court by way of affidavit of the concerned BDO and giving out explanation as to how the money was released for the said purpose.
4. List this case on 29.07.2026.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ